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From June 13th to June 16th, 2025, the Center for Strategic Politics and the DREAM campaign
conducted an English-language survey of 580 likely Democratic voters in New York City using
random device engagement through Pollfish. Respondents outside the sampled population were
screened by self-identification. The sample was weighted to be representative of the projected
electorate for the June 24th, 2025 Democratic primary with respect to age, ethnicity, gender, and
borough. The margin of error is +4.07%.

Ideological leaning reflected in results is based on self-reported ideology, where Liberal is a
combination of Liberal and Socialist responses, and Conservative is a combination of Conservative

and Libertarian responses.

A Staten Island crosstab is not presented due to low sample size.

[1] If you were voting in the New York City Democratic primary today, how would you fill out your
ballot for Mayor?

1st Round
Gender Age Race Education
Under No

1st Round Total Male | Female 45 45+ White | Black | Hispanic | Asian | College @ College
Zohran Mamdani 29% | 30% 29% 38% 24% 29% | 24% 28% 44% 24% 34%
Scott Stringer 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 3% 8% 6% 5%
Selma Bartholomew | 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 0%
Zellnor Myrie 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Adrienne Adams 8% 5% 11% 5% 10% 8% 14% 4% 2% 9% 8%
Andrew Cuomo 37% | 41% 35% | 30% | 41% @ 34% | 42% 42% 31% 41% 34%
Jessica Ramos 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Whitney Tilson 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Michael Blake 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%

Brad Lander 9% 7% 10% 7% 10% 16% 2% 6% 5% 6% 11%



DREAM/CSP NYC POLL 2/14

Paperboy Prince 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Blank / Undecided 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
Not

1st Round Manhattan Brooklyn  Queens | Bronx Lib Mod | Con A Woke Woke Mets Yankees Neither
Zohran Mamdani 28% 33% 28% 27% | 39% 17%  21% | 33% @ 21% 33% | 28% @ 28%
Scoftt Stringer 11% 3% 5% 2% 6% | 5% | 6% 6% 8% | 6% 6% 5%
Selma

Bartholomew 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 9% | 2% @ 2% @ 3% 1% 2%
Zellnor Myrie 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% | 2% 3% 2% | 2% 3% 2%
Adrienne Adams 10% 7% 9% 7% 7% 11% 7% @ 7% @ 8% @ 7% 8% 12%
Andrew Cuomo 30% 38% 42% 46% | 29% 52%  35%  34% | 46% 34% 40% @ 34%
Jessica Ramos 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% @ 3% 1% | 2% @ 2% 2% 1%
Whitney Tilson 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Michael Blake 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 9% 2% @ 2% | 2% 2% 0%
Brad Lander 13% 8% 8% 7% 12% | 7% | 3% | 10% | 8% | 7% 9% 12%
Paperboy Prince 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% @ 0% 0% 0%
Blank / Undecided 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% | 3% 1% 1% | 3% 1% 4%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 317 | 189 73 @ 338 142 181 289 109

Final Round

Total Gender Age Race Education
Under
Final Round Total Male | Female 45 45+ White | Black | Hispanic Asian | No College College
Andrew Cuomo 52% @ 53% 51% 40% @ 59% 49% | 57% 56% 43% 58% 47%
Zohran Mamdani 48%  47% | 49% | 60% @ 41% 51% | 43% | 44% 57% 42% 53%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
Not
Final Round Manhattan | Brooklyn  Queens Bronx Lib | Mod Con | Woke | Woke @ Mets Yankees | Neither
Andrew Cuomo 50% 48% 58% | 58% 41% 68% 59% 47% 65% @ 50% 55% 47%
Zohran Mamdani 50% 52% 42% | 42% 59% 32% 41% 53% @ 35% @ 50% 45% 53%

Weighted N 176 202 113 77 | 317 189 73 338 142 @ 181 289 109
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[2] If you were voting in the New York City Democratic primary today, how would you fill out your
ballot for Public Advocate?

1st/Final Round

1st Round
Jumaane Williams
Marty Dolan
Jenifer Rajkumar
Blank / Undecided
Weighted N

1st Round
Jumaane Williams
Marty Dolan
Jenifer Rajkumar
Blank / Undecided
Weighted N

Gender Age
Under
Total Male | Female 45
54% 56% 53% 45%
14% 19% 11% 21%
12% 11% 12% 10%
20% 14% 24% 24%
580 243 337 215
Borough
Queen
Manhattan  Brooklyn s Bronx
53% 58% 51% | 54%
14% 11% 16% | 21%
11% 11% 16% @ 7%
23% 20% 17% | 18%
176 202 113 77

45+ White
59% 55%
10% 14%
13% 13%
18% 18%
365 238
Ideology
Lib
62%  53% |2
8%
9%
21%
317 189

Race
Black | Hispanic
63% 50%
14% 14%

7% 13%

16% 24%
135 115

Wokeness

Asian
34%
21%
16%
29%

67

Mod @ Con Woke Not Woke Mets

6% | 56%

19% 27% | 15%
16% 11% | 9%
12% 37% | 20%

73 | 338

48%
17%
19%
16%
142

55%
17%
10%
18%
181

Education
No
College College
49% 58%
14% 15%
15% 9%
23% 18%
254 325
Baseball

Yankees Neither

54%
15%
13%
18%
289

53%
9%
10%
28%
109

[3] If you were voting in the New York City Democratic primary today, how would you fill out your
ballot for Comptroller?

1st/Final Round

1st Round
Mark Levine
Ismael Perez
Justin Brannan
Kevin Parker

Blank / Undecided

Total
41%
12%
17%
7%
23%

Gender
Male | Female
45% 38%
14% 10%
18% 17%

7% 7%
16% 28%

Age
Under
45 45+
31% 47%
16% 9%
20% 16%
7% 7%
26% 21%

White
47%
6%
24%
3%
20%

Race
Black | Hispanic
34% 46%
14% 20%
11% 12%
15% 2%
26% 20%

Asian
28%
16%
22%

9%
25%

Education
No
College @ College
39% 43%
14% 10%
15% 20%
9% 6%
24% 22%
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Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
1st Round Manhattan | Brooklyn ' Queens | Bronx Lib | Mod | Con | Woke Not Woke Mets Yankees| Neither
Mark Levine 56% 29% 43% | 38% | 40% | 47% 30% 41% 48% 41% 41% @ 40%
Ismael Perez 7% 14% 14% | 14% @ 9% 12% 23% 14% 12% 12% | 13% 9%
Justin Brannan 10% 26% 15% | 14%  19% 19% 6% 17% 17% | 19%  17% 16%
Kevin Parker 6% 8% 5% 8% 7% | 5% 10% 7% 4% 10% | 7% 3%
Blank / Undecided 21% 23% 24% | 26% | 24% | 16% 31% | 21% 19% 18% | 22% | 32%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 317 | 189 | 73 | 338 142 181 @ 289 109

[4] How attractive do you find the person in this photo, with 1 star being least attractive and 10 stars
being most attractive?

Gender Age Race Education
Under

Total Male | Female 45 45+ White = Black |Hispanic| Asian | No College  College

1 8% 10% 8% 6% 10% 12% 5% 7% 4% 10% 7%
2 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4%
3 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
4 6% 3% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 5%
5 13% 13% 12% 9% 15% 15% 12% 14% 5% 16% 11%
6 14% 14% 13% 11% 15% 12% 19% 12% 13% 14% 13%
7  15% 17% 13% 17% 13% 14% 11% 16% 25% 13% 15%
8 15% 17% 14% 18% 14% 14% 22% 7% 19% 15% 16%
9 9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 10% 10% 10% 4% 6% 11%
100 13% 11% 14% 16% 11% 10% 8% 18% 22% 12% 13%

Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
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Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
Not
Manhattan | Brooklyn  Queens | Bronx | Lib Mod Con | Woke | Woke | Mets | Yankees Neither

1 9% 5% 11% 10% | 5% @ 12% 11% 6% 12% @ 8% 8% 9%
2 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% | 4% 1% 3% 6% 3% 5% 2%
3 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6%
4 5% 5% 6% 11% 6% | 4% @ 13% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5%
5 15% 13% 10% 12% | 11%  16%  12% 11% | 14% 10% | 13% 18%
6 14% 11% 18% 13%  13% | 16% @ 9% 10% | 19%  13% 15% 10%
7 12% 15% 22% 9% | 16%  13%  12% @ 17% | 12% @ 13% | 14% 18%
8 12% 18% 14% 18% | 17%  13% 14%  17% @ 12% 17% | 16% 13%
9 9% 11% 6% 8% |10% 5% @ 14% 11% 7% | 11% 9% 6%
10 15% 15% 9% 8% | 15%  10% @ 11% 16% 6% | 13% 12% 15%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 317 189 73 338 142 | 181 289 109

[5] How attractive do you find the person in this photo, with 1 star being least attractive and 10 stars
being most attractive?

Gender Age Race Education
Under
Total Male | Female 45 45+ White = Black |Hispanic| Asian | No College  College
1 24% | 24% 25% 31% 20% 24% 22% 22% 35% 24% 24%
2 8% 8% 8% 11% 7% 10% 4% 12% 5% 7% 9%
3 9% 10% 8% 7% 10% 10% 7% 5% 9% 8% 9%
4, 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 3% 5% 8%
5 10% 8% 12% 6% 12% 7% 13% 8% 17% 13% 8%
6| 8% 6% 10% 7% 9% 9% 7% 11% 6% 9% 8%
7| 8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 9% 11% 8% 9%



DREAM/CSP NYC POLL 6/14

8 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 6% 7% 9%
9 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6% 9% 8% 3% 7% 6%
10/ 11% | 13% 10% 9% 12% 11% 15% 10% 5% 13% 10%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
Not

Manhattan | Brooklyn | Queens | Bronx = Lib Mod Con = Woke @ Woke @ Mets Yankees Neither

27% 26% 18% 20% | 33%  15% 11% | 26% @ 17% @ 21% | 22% | 35%

[y

2 11% 7% 8% 5% 8% | 8% @ 11% | 7% 13% | 11% 7% 8%

3 5% 10% 11% 11% | 10% 6%  10% 7% 9% | 13% 6% 8%

4 7% 8% 4% 7% 7% | 7% @ 4% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6%

5 13% 6% 14% 9% | 9% | 11% 14% | 8% 9% @ 8% 9% 15%

6 7% 7% 10% 11% | 7%  10% 8% 8% 9% @ 8% 9% 6%

7 7% 10% 9% 4% | 7%  10%  10% 8% | 14%  10% 9% 2%

8 5% 5% 10% 16% | 7% @ 9% @ 10% @ 9% 7% | 5% 9% 8%

9 5% 10% 6% 6% 5% | 11% 4% 8% 5% 7% 8% 3%

10 13% 10% 10% 11% | 8% 13% 18% | 12% @ 9% @ 10% | 13% 9%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 | 317 189 | 73 338 | 142 181 289 109

[6] What is your opinion of the following: Zohran Mamdani

Gender Age Race Education
Under
Total Male | Female 45 45+ White | Black | Hispanic Asian | No College College
Very positive 24% 27% 22% 39% 16% 25% 20% 22% 32% 21% 27%

Somewhat positive 41% 45% | 37% @ 40% @ 41% @ 36% | 53% 44% 38% 41% 40%
Somewhat negative | 11% @ 11% 11% 7% 13% 13% 8% 10% 10% 11% 11%
Very negative 10% 7% 12% 3% 14% | 20% 1% 5% 2% 8% 12%

Haven't heard of /
don't know 14% | 10% 17% 12% 15% 6% 18% 19% 18% 19% 10%

TOTAL POSITIVE 65% 72% @ 59% | 78% @ 57% @ 61% @ 73% 66% @ 70% 61% 68%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 21% | 18% | 23% 10% 28% @ 33% 9% 14% 12% 19% 23%
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TOTAL NET 44% 55% | 36%  69% | 29% @ 27% | 63% 52% 58% 42% 45%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
Not
Manhattan | Brooklyn | Queens | Bronx | Lib Mod Con = Woke | Woke Mets | Yankees Neither
Very positive 22% 31% 16% | 24% 34%  10% | 22% | 32% @ 10% | 28% @ 23% 21%
Somewhat positive 39% 37% 47% | 42% |43% 36% 44% 43% @ 37%  38% 43% @ 39%
Somewhat negative 13% 9% 11% 9% 8% 17% 7% 9% 17% @ 9% 12% 12%
Very negative 12% 9% 14% 7% 6% 18%  10% 6% | 20% @ 12% 8% 13%
Haven't heard of /
don't know 14% 14% 12% | 18% 10%  20% | 18% @ 11% | 15% | 13% 14% 15%
TOTAL POSITIVE 61% 68% 63% | 66% 76% 46% | 65% 75% @ 47% | 66% 66% @ 61%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 25% 18% 25% 16% 14% 35% 17%  14% 37%  21% @ 20% @ 25%
TOTAL NET 37% 50% 38% 50% (62% 11% 48% 61% 10% 44%  46% @ 36%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 | 317 | 189 73 338 | 142 181 289 109
[7] What is your opinion of the following: Andrew Cuomo
Gender Age Race Education
Under
Total Male | Female 45 45+ White = Black |Hispanic| Asian | No College  College
Very positive 24% @ 28% 21% 21% 26% 22% 32% 30% 7% 27% 21%
Somewhat positive 31%  32% @ 30% 32% 30% 26% 33% 35% 33% 31% 31%
Somewhat negative | 19% @ 16% 21% 13% 22% 23% 15% 13% 21% 16% 21%
Very negative 24% @ 23% 25% 31% 20% 29% 19% 16% 36% 22% 26%
Haven't heard of /
don't know 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6% 3% 4% 1%
TOTAL POSITIVE 55% | 60% @ 51% @ 53% | 56% | 48% 65% 65% 41% 59% 52%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 43% 39% | 46% 44% 42% @ 52% | 34% 29% 56% 38% 47%
TOTAL NET 12% 21% 5% 9% 14% -4% | 31% 36% @ -16% 21% 4%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
Not
Manhattan  Brooklyn Queens | Bronx & Lib Mod Con @ Woke @ Woke | Mets Yankees Neither
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Very positive 18% 22% 30% | 32% | 19% 33%  23% @ 25% @ 23% @ 21% | 28% | 18%
Somewhat positive 29% 28% 35% 37% | 28%  37%  28% @ 32% | 33%  30% | 34% @ 24%
Somewhat negative 25% 17% 16% 15% | 21% | 15% 18% | 14% | 23% 24% 17% 15%
Very negative 24% 30% 18% 15% | 31% | 15%  20% @ 25% | 20% @ 22% | 20% @ 40%

Haven't heard of /
don't know 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 11% @ 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%

TOTAL POSITIVE 47% 51% 65% | 69% 47% 69% | 51% 57%  56% | 52% 61% @43%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 50% 47% 34% | 30% 52% | 30% 37% 40% 43% 47% 36% @ 54%
TOTAL NET -3% 4% 31% | 39% -5% 40% | 14% 18% | 13% | 5% 25% -12%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 | 317 189 | 73 338 | 142 181 289 109

[8] In a hypothetical election for United States Senate, which of the following candidates would you
vote for?

Gender Age Race Education
Under
Total Male | Female 45 45+ White | Black | Hispanic Asian | No College College
Rep. Alexandria
Ocasio-Cortez 58% @ 61% | 56% | 67% @ 54% | 53% | 61% 64% 61% 52% 63%
Rep. Ritchie Torres 23% | 24% | 22% | 15% | 27% @ 29% @ 19% 19% 15% 25% 21%
Don't know 19% 15% @ 22% @ 18% @ 19% @ 18% @ 20% 17% 23% 23% 15%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
Not

Manhattan | Brooklyn  Queens | Bronx | Lib Mod Con | Woke | Woke | Mets | Yankees Neither

Rep. Alexandria

Ocasio-Cortez 61% 62% 53% 52% 72% | 44%  38% @ 64% | 46% 59% 57% @ 63%
Rep. Ritchie Torres 19% 21% 26% | 30% 15%  33%  32% @ 19% | 34% @ 23% @ 27% 12%
Don't know 20% 17% 21% 18% | 13% | 23%  30% | 17% @ 20%  18% | 17% | 25%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 | 317 189 | 73 338 | 142 181 289 109

[9] Would an endorsement from this organization make you more or less likely to support a political
candidate: Democratic Socialists of America (DSA)
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Gender Age Race Education
Under
Total Male | Female 45 45+ White | Black | Hispanic Asian | No College College

Much more likely 18% | 23% 14% 27% 12% 15% 24% 21% 11% 18% 18%
Somewhat more

likely 30% | 28% 31% 37% 25% 26% 32% 32% 30% 31% 28%
Somewhat less likely | 13% 15% 11% 11% 14% 15% 12% 11% 9% 12% 14%
Much less likely 10% 8% 11% 5% 13% 15% 4% 5% 12% 8% 12%
Don't know 30% | 26% 33% 21% 35% 29% 28% 31% 38% 32% 28%

TOTAL POSITIVE 47% | 50% @ 45% 64% | 37% | 42% 56% 53% @ 41% 49% 46%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 23% 24% @ 22% @ 15% | 28% | 30% @ 17% 16% 21% 20% 26%

TOTAL NET 24% 27%  22% @ 49% 10% @ 12% 39% @ 37% @ 20% 29% 20%
Weighted N 580 @ 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball

Not
Manhattan | Brooklyn  Queens | Bronx | Lib Mod Con | Woke | Woke | Mets | Yankees Neither

Much more likely 19% 17% 15% 23% 22% 9% | 21% @ 26% 6% | 22% | 17% 11%
Somewhat more

likely 24% 30% 35% 31% 34%  21% | 35% @ 33% @ 22% @ 28% 32% 26%
Somewhat less

likely 16% 10% 11% 16% 10% 18% @ 11% | 11% @ 20% @ 13% 14% 9%
Much less likely 10% 9% 17% 5% 5% | 17% @ 14% | 6% 21% | 11% 10% 9%
Don't know 31% 35% 22% 25% 29%  35% @ 19% | 24% @ 30% @ 27% @ 26% 46%

TOTAL POSITIVE 43% 47% 50%  54% 56% 29% 56% | 59% 28% 49% 50% | 37%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 26% 19% 28% | 21% 15% 35% | 25% 17%  41% 24% 24% 18%
TOTAL NET 17% 28% 22% | 32% 41%  -6% 31% 43% |-13% 25% 26% @19%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 | 317 189 | 73 338 | 142 181 289 109

[10] Would an endorsement from this organization make you more or less likely to support a political
candidate: Working Families Party (WFP)

Gender Age Race Education

Under
Total Male  Female 45 45+ White = Black |Hispanic| Asian | No College  College



Much more likely

Somewhat more
likely

Somewhat less likely
Much less likely
Don't know

TOTAL POSITIVE
TOTAL NEGATIVE
TOTAL NET
Weighted N

Much more likely

Somewhat more
likely

Somewhat less
likely

Much less likely
Don't know

TOTAL POSITIVE
TOTAL NEGATIVE
TOTAL NET
Weighted N

20% @ 24% 16%
39% | 38% 39%
10% 12% 9%

7% 6% 7%
25% | 20% 29%
58% @ 62% @ 56%
17% | 18% @ 15%
42% 44% 40%
580 243 337

Borough
Manhattan  Brooklyn | Queen

15% 24% 18%

37% 36% 44%

10% 8% 11%

8% 6% 6%

29% 26% 22%
52% 60% 61%

19% 14% 17%
33% 46% 45%

176 202 113

26% 16% 18% | 26%

45% 35% 36% 35%
7% 12% 11% 9%
5% 7% 7% 6%
16% 30% 28% 24%

72% | 51% | 54% @ 62%

12% 19% @ 18% | 14%

59% | 32% | 36% @ 47%
215 365 238 135

Ideology

s | Bronx @ Lib | Mod | Con
24% 25% | 11% @ 20%
42% | 39%  37% @ 42%
12% | 7% | 15% @ 13%
7% 3%  12% 8%
16% | 27% | 25% @ 16%
65% | 63% 48%  63%
19% 10% 27% 21%
46% 54% 22% 42%
77 317 @ 189 73
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19% 13% 19% 20%
48% 42% 39% 39%
8% 12% 11% 10%
9% 4% 5% 8%
16% 30% 27% 23%
68% 54% 57% 59%
16% 15% 16% 17%
51% 39% 42% 42%
115 67 254 325
Wokeness Baseball
Not
Woke | Woke | Mets  Yankees Neither
26% | 11% @ 21%  19% 18%
42% | 35% | 34% @ 46% 27%
8% 17% | 12% @ 11% 5%
5% 12% | 6% 5% 10%
20% | 25%  26% | 19% 41%
68% 46% 56% | 65% | 45%
12% 29% | 19% 16% @ 14%
56% 18% 37% | 49% 31%
338 142 | 181 289 109

[11] Would an endorsement from this organization make you more or less likely to support a political
candidate: American Israel Public Affairs Committee (AIPAC)

Much more likely

Somewhat more
likely

Somewhat less likely

Gender Age Race Education
Under
Total Male | Female 45 45+ White | Black | Hispanic Asian | No College College
8% 11% 7% 15% 5% 9% 11% 9% 3% 9% 8%
20% 25% 16% 21% 19% 20% 18% 29% 12% 17% 22%
14% 16% 13% 15% 13% 10% 20% 11% 19% 14% 14%
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Much less likely 19% 20% | 19% @ 22% 18% 18% | 23% 13% 29% 18% 20%
Don't know 38% | 28% @ 46% @ 27% | 45% | 43% @ 29% 38% 38% 42% 35%
TOTAL POSITIVE 28%  36% | 23% | 36% | 24% 29% @ 28% | 39% 14% 25% 31%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 33% | 36% 31% @ 37% | 31% | 28% @ 43% 24% @ 48% 32% 34%

TOTAL NET 5% | 0% | 9% -1% -7% 1% | -15% | 15% | -33% -7% -3%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball

Not
Manhattan  Brooklyn | Queens @ Bronx Lib Mod Con @ Woke  Woke | Mets Yankees Neither

Much more likely 11% 5% 5% 15% 8% @ 6% 17% | 10% 8% 9% 10% 4%
Somewhat more

likely 17% 20% 26% 16% | 17% @ 22% @ 28% 22% 21% @ 19% 23% 13%
Somewhat less

likely 14% 14% 16% 14%  12% | 16%  17% 13% @ 18%  14% | 15% 11%
Much less likely 22% 18% 18% 14%  23% | 14%  13%  19%  17% 20%  17% 23%
Don't know 36% 43% 34% 41% | 40%  42%  25% | 36% | 36% | 38% 35% @ 49%

TOTAL POSITIVE 28% 25% 31% | 31% 24% 28% | 45% 33% 30% 28% 33% 17%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 36% 32% 35% | 28% | 36% 30% 30% 32% @35% 34% | 32% | 34%
TOTAL NET -8% -7% -3% 3% -11% -2% 15% 1% -5% -6% | 1% -18%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 | 317 189 | 73 338 | 142 181 289 109

[12] After Trump's Department of Justice investigated Mayor Eric Adams for fraud, Adams
volunteered to cooperate with Trump’s ICE raids in NYC. Andrew Cuomo is currently under
investigation by Trump's Department of Justice for altering COVID death totals in nursing homes. If
elected, do you think Andrew Cuomo is more likely to:

Gender Age Race Education

Under
Total Male | Female 45 45+ White = Black |Hispanic| Asian | No College  College

Cooperate with
Trump’s ICE raids 26% @ 26% | 27% | 38% | 20% @ 28% @ 23% 20% 39% 23% 29%

Fight against
Trump’s ICE raids 53% | 59% @ 48% | 49% @ 55% @ 50% @ 61% 60% 36% 55% 51%

Unsure / don't know | 21% @ 15% 25% 13% 25% @ 22% 15% 20% 25% 21% 20%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
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Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball

Not
Manhattan | Brooklyn | Queens | Bronx @ Lib Mod Con = Woke @ Woke | Mets Yankees Neither

Cooperate with

Trump’s ICE raids 35% 25% 19% 24% 30% | 18%  35% @ 29% | 26% @ 31% 23% @ 30%
Fight against

Trump’s ICE raids 48% 51% 61% 57% 50% | 60% @ 44% 51% | 56% @ 50% 56% @ 49%
Unsure / don't

know 17% 25% 20% 19% | 20%  22% @ 21% @ 21% | 17%  19% | 21% @ 22%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 317 189 | 73 338 142 | 181 289 109

[13] In 2024, a jury of New Yorkers found Donald Trump guilty on 34 felony counts. Andrew Cuomo
later stated that the charges against Trump "should have never been brought.” Do you believe it was
right to charge Trump?

Gender Age Race Education
Under
Total Male | Female 45 45+ White = Black |Hispanic| Asian | No College  College

Yes, the charges
agdinst Trump were
right 80% 82% | 79% @ 81% @ 80% @ 84% | 77% 79% 81% 76% 84%
No, the charges
against Trump were
not right 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 11% 7% 12% 11% 8%
Unsure / don't know | 10% 8% 12% 8% 11% 6% 13% 14% 7% 13% 8%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325

Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball

Not

Manhattan | Brooklyn  Queens | Bronx | Lib Mod Con | Woke | Woke | Mets | Yankees Neither

Yes, the charges
against Trump were
right 83% 80% 78% | 77% | 92%  73% 50% | 83% | 72%  83% | 79% @ 80%

No, the charges
against Trump were
not right 10% 7% 14% 8% | 3% | 12% 32% 6% @ 20%  13% 7% 10%

Unsure / don't
know 7% 13% 7% 15% 5% @ 16% 18% | 10% 9% 4% 14% 10%

Weighted N 176 202 113 77 | 317 189 | 73 338 | 142 181 289 109
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[14] Andrew Cuomo has spent $19 million dollars suing thirteen women who testified about his
sexual harassment. This includes attempts to obtain the women’s health records, including
gynecological records, and records from when one was a minor. These lawsuits were entirely paid for
by New Yorkers’ taxpayer money. Do you support your tax money paying for lawsuits like this?

Gender Age Race Education
Under
Total Male  Female 45 45+ White = Black |Hispanic| Asian | No College  College
Yes 12% 17% 8% 19% 8% 10% 18% 14% 5% 10% 13%
No 77% 73% 79% 73% 79% 78% 70% 76% 84% 75% 78%
Unsure / don't know | 11% | 10% 13% 8% 13% 12% 12% 11% 11% 15% 9%
TOTAL POSITIVE 12% 17% 8% 19% 8% 10% | 18% 14% 5% 10% 13%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 77% | 73%  79% | 73% @ 79% 78% | 70% 76% 84% 75% 78%
TOTAL NET -65% | -56% -71%  -55% | -71% | -69% -52% @ -62% @ -79% -65% -65%
Weighted N 580 243 337 215 365 238 135 115 67 254 325
Borough Ideology Wokeness Baseball
Not

Manhattan  Brooklyn Queens | Bronx | Lib Mod | Con | Woke | Woke | Mets  Yankees Neither
Yes 13% 13% 7% 16% | 11% | 11%  18% 15% 9% | 11% | 15% 6%
No 75% 78% 79% 71% | 81% 77% 57% | 73% @ 81% | 78% @ 75% | 80%
Unsure / don't
know 12% 9% 14% 13% @ 8% | 12% | 25% @ 12% | 10% @ 11% 11% 14%
TOTAL POSITIVE 13% 13% 7% 16% 11% 11% 18% 15% | 9% 11% 15% 6%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 75% 78% 79% | 71% | 81% 77% 57% 73% | 81% 78% 75% @80%
TOTAL NET -62% =65% | -72% -55% -70% =-66% =-39% | -58% -72% |-67%  =-60% | -74%
Weighted N 176 202 113 77 317 | 189 @ 73 338 @ 142 | 181 289 109

[15] Zohran Mamdani has pledged to freeze rent for 2 million rent stabilized tenants. Andrew Cuomo
has told the real estate industry that he will help them raise rent on tenants. Which plan do you
support more?

Gender Age Race Education

Under

Total Male | Female 45 45+ White = Black |Hispanic| Asian | No College  College



Freezing rent

Raising rent

75%
9%

Unsure / don't know | 16%

TOTAL POSITIVE 75%

TOTAL NEGATIVE 9%

TOTAL NET
Weighted N

Freezing rent
Raising rent

Unsure / don't
know

66%
580

74%
9%

16%

TOTAL POSITIVE 74%

TOTAL NEGATIVE 9%

TOTAL NET
Weighted N

65%

75% 75% 80% 72% 67% 82%
12% 7% 12% 8% 14% 7%
13% 18% 8% 20% 19% 11%
75% | 75% 80% 72% @ 67% | 82%
12% 7% 12% 8% 14% 7%
62% 68% | 68% 64% 53% | 75%
243 337 215 365 238 135
Borough Ideology
Manhattan | Brooklyn | Queens | Bronx  Lib Mod Con
79% 69% 74% | 81% | 67% | 68%
6% 14% 11% | 6% @ 15% 9%
15% 17% 15% | 12% | 18% @ 23%
79% 69% | 74% 81% 67%  68%
6% 14% | 11% 6% 15% | 9%
73% 54% @ 63% 75% | 52% 58%
202 113 77 | 317 189 73

176
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83% 75%
4% 10%
13% 15%
83% | 75%
4% 10%
79% @ 64%
115 67
Wokeness

Not
Woke | Woke Mets
78% | 67% 71%
9% 14% @ 12%
13% | 18% | 18%
78%  67% | 71%
9% | 14% | 12%
69% | 53% | 59%
338 142 @ 181

The Center for Strategic Politics is where ideas shape
the future of governance, analysis, and critical discourse.

For press inquiries, contact press@stratpolifics.org.

For all other questions, contact info@stratpolitics.org.

DREAM (Don’t Rank Evil Andrew for Mayor) is a campaign to show
voters both how and why to prevent Andrew Cuomo from
becoming the mayor of NYC. Since launching in February, DREAM
has shaped the race by aligning anti-Cuomo candidates,
political groups, and voters behind the DREAM message and strategy.

For all questions, contact hello@dreamfornyc.com.

73% 76%
8% 11%
19% 13%
73% 76%
8% 11%
66% 66%
254 325
Baseball

Yankees  Neither
77% 76%
11% 2%

12% | 22%
77% | 76%
11% 2%
66% @ 74%
289 109
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mailto:hello@dreamfornyc.com

	[2] If you were voting in the New York City Democratic primary today, how would you fill out your ballot for Public Advocate? 

